

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

OMAHA LLC and VULCAN CARS LLC

Petitioners,

Index No. 650574/2019

- against -

NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE  
COMMISSION and MEERA JOSHI, in her official  
capacity as Chair, Commissioner, and Chief  
Executive Officer of the New York City Taxi and  
Limousine Commission

Respondents.

-----X

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE VERIFIED  
PETITION AND TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York  
Attorney for Respondents  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 356-2199

February 26, 2019

MICHELLE GOLDBERG-CAHN,  
PAMELA A. KOPLIK,  
EDWARD MURRAY,  
Of Counsel.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
POINT I: PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES .....	3
POINT II: THE FHV DRIVER PAY RULE IS REASONABLE AND RATIONAL .....	5
A. The FHV Driver Pay Rule Is Entirely Rational .....	7
B. Petitioners’ Belated Attempts to Submit a So-Called “Expert Affidavits” To Undermine the Rationality of the Rule Should Not Be Considered, and In Any Event, The Affidavits are Ill-Informed and Do Not Support Their Claims.....	10
(i) The Analyses of the Juno Experts Should Not Be Considered.....	10
(ii) Petitioners’ Claim about the Utilization Rate Component of the FHV Drive Pay Rule are Meritless .....	11
C. The FHV Driver Pay Rule Must Be Upheld .....	15
POINT III: THE DRIVER PAY RULE COMPORTS WITH LOCAL LAW .....	16
POINT IV: PETITIONERS’ REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MUST BE DENIED.....	19
A. Petitioners Have Not Established Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	20
B. Petitioners Have Not Established Irreparable Harm .....	21
(i) Petitioners’ Claims of Substantial and Unrecoverable Costs are Speculative and Therefore do Not Constitute Irreparable Harm .....	21
(ii) Petitioners have Not Demonstrated an Imminent Risk of Loss of Customers, Business and Good Will.....	23

C. The Balance of Equities Clearly Favors the City..... 24

POINT V: PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED  
TO ATTORNEY’S FEES OR LEGAL COSTS..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>330 East 72nd Street Condo. v. Colmenares,</u> 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31301(U), 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2291 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County May 19, 2014) .....	21
<u>Matter of Adler v. Office of Ct. Admin. of Unified Ct. Sys. of State of N.Y.,</u> 9 Misc. 3d 1109(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 35 A.D.3d 260 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	3
<u>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990) .....	21
<u>Ahmed v. City of N.Y.,</u> 129 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	15
<u>Matter of Albany Law School v. New York State Off. Of Mental Retardation &amp; Dev. Disabilities,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 106 (2012) .....	18
<u>Apollon v. Giuliani,</u> 246 A.D.2d 130 - 36 (1st Dep't. 1998), <u>lv. app. denied</u> 92 N.Y.2d 1046 (1999).....	26
<u>Application of J.O.M. Corp. v. Dep't of Health,</u> 173 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep't 1991) .....	20
<u>Black Car Assistance Corp. v City of N.Y.,</u> 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1692, <u>aff'd</u> , 110 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep't 2013) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. April 23, 2013).....	6
<u>Board of Educ. of Union Free School Dist. No. 3 v. National Educ. Ass'n of U.S.,</u> 63 Misc. 2d 338 (Sup Ct, Suffolk County 1970) .....	22
<u>Board of Mgrs. of Wharfside Condominium v. Nehrich,</u> 73 A.D.3d 822 (2d Dep't 2010) .....	20
<u>Brandt v. Bartlett,</u> 52 A.D.2d 272 (3d Dep't 1976) .....	19
<u>Buffalo v Mangan,</u> 49 A.D.2d 697 (4th Dep't 1975).....	21, 22
<u>Matter of Cantrell v. Hayduk,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 925 (1978) .....	3, 4, 5

<u>Chester Civic Improvement Ass'n, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority,</u> 122 A.D.2d 715 (1st Dep't 1986) .....	19
<u>Matter of Clair v City of New York,</u> 144 A.D.3d 98 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	3
<u>Cohen v. State of New York,</u> 2 A.D.3d 522 (2d Dep't 2003) .....	6
<u>Cosgrove v. Hanson,</u> 58 A.D.2d 911 (3d Dep't 1977) .....	25
<u>DePina v. Educational Testing Service,</u> 31 A.D.2d 744 (2d Dep't 1969) .....	25
<u>Di Fabio v. Omnipoint Communications, Inc.,</u> 66 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep't 2009) .....	21
<u>East 13th St. Homesteaders' Coalition v. Lower East Side Coalition Housing Dev.,</u> 230 A.D.2d 622 (1st Dep't 1996) .....	20
<u>Golden v. Steam Heat,</u> 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	21
<u>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assn. v N.Y.C. TLC.,</u> 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2005) .....	6
<u>Greenwich Towers Associates v. McLean, Grove &amp; Co., Inc.,</u> 17 A.D.2d 733 (1st Dep't 1962) .....	25
<u>Hill v. Boufford,</u> 141 Misc. 2d 654 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1988) .....	25
<u>International Railway Co. v. Barone,</u> 246 App.....	25
<u>Jamaica Recycling Corp. v. City of N.Y.,</u> 38 A.D.3d 398 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	15
<u>Kayfield Constr. Corp. v. Morris,</u> 15 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dep't 1962) .....	6
<u>Lynbrook v. N.Y. State Pub. Employment Relations Bd.,</u> 48 N.Y.2d 398 (1979) .....	6
<u>MacIntyre v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 221 A.D.2d 602 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	19

<u>Metropolitan Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of N.Y.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94021 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008) .....	21
<u>Metropolitan Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. TLC</u> , 115 A.D.3d 121 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	21
<u>Metropolitan Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. TLC</u> , 18 N.Y.3d 329 (2011) .....	10, 15
<u>Metropolitan Transp. Auth. v. Village of Tuckahoe</u> , 67 Misc.2d 895 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 1971), <u>aff'd</u> , 38 A.D.2d 570 (2d Dep't 1972) .....	25
<u>N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</u> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014) .....	14
<u>Nash Metalware Co. v. Council of N.Y.</u> , 14 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006) .....	14
<u>Nassau Roofing &amp; Sheet Metal Co. v. Facilities Development Corp.</u> , 70 A.D.2d 1021 (3d Dep't 1979), <u>app. dismissed</u> , 48 N.Y.2d. 654 (1979) .....	24
<u>National Rest. Assn. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health and Mental Hygiene</u> , 148 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	6
<u>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974) .....	6
<u>Progressive Credit Union v. City of N.Y.</u> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 11233 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24
<u>Purdy v. Kreisberg</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 354 (1979) .....	6
<u>Rosa Hair Stylists, Inc. v. Jaber Food Corp.</u> , 218 A.D.2d 793 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	19
<u>Rumack v. McNamara</u> , 195 Misc. 84 (Sup. Ct., Special Term, N.Y. Co. 1949) .....	4
<u>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1017 (2003) .....	3
<u>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dept. of Env't'l Conserv.</u> , 289 A.D.2d 636 (3d Dep't 2001), <u>lv. denied</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 611 (2002) .....	4

Schneider Leasing Plus, Inc. v. Stallone,  
 172 A.D.2d 739, app. dismiss'd, 78 N.Y.2d 1043 (1991) .....20

Matter of Schulz v. State of N.Y.,  
 81 N.Y.2d 336 (1993) .....3, 4

Singh v. Joshi,  
 152 F. Supp.3d 112 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....15

State of N.Y. v. Fine,  
 72 N.Y.2d 967 (1988) .....20

Statharos v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commn.,  
 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....6

Thomashefsky v. Supreme Court,  
 232 A.D.2d 572 (2d Dep’t 1996) .....25

W.T. Grant Company v. Srogi,  
 52 N.Y.2d 496 (1981) .....20

Wall Street Garage Parking Corp. v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.,  
 10 A.D.3d 223 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....21

Willow Media, LLC v. City of N.Y.,  
 78 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....21

**Statutes**

Code § 19-502(gg) .....16

Code § 19-502(hh) .....17

Code §§ 19-505 .....12

Code § 19-549 .....8

Code § 19-549(a) .....16, 17

Code § 19-549(b) .....17, 18, 19

Code § 19-549(d) .....17

Code § 19-550 .....16, 17

Code § 19-550(b) .....16

N.Y.S. Tax Law Article 29-C .....12

**Other Authorities**

35 RCNY 59B-24(a)(5) .....18

35 RCNY § 58-26 .....23

35 RCNY § 59B-23 .....23

CPLR § 7803.....5

CPLR § 7803, et seq. .....10

CPLR § 7804(h).....10

CPLR §§ 8600.....25

CPLR §8602(g).....26

New York City Charter §1802.....26

Rule 59B-24(b)(1).....22

Rule 59B-24(d) .....22

Rules of the City of New York, §§ 59B-24 .....1, 18
